

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No. 276/2025

CNR: WBSP01-007681-2025

Ref.: Parnashree PS Case no: 388 Dated : 22.05.2025

U/s 137(2) BNS and Sec. 4/6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012

Present : Chinmoy Chattopadhyay - II (JO Code - WB00695)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas. (In-charge)

Order No.07

Dt. 20-06-2025

The accused Jiyarul Sk (21 years) is produced before this Court from J/C through VCS.

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail application filed on 02.06.2025.

CD is produced. IO of this case is also present before the Court.

Defacto complainant is also present along with her Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Advocate, Mr. Kaushik Chatterjee, moves the petition dated 02.06.2025 praying for bail of accused Jiyarul Sk submitting that this accused is in custody since 24.05.2025. Accused is an innocent person and he is not involved in any offence and as such accused may be released on bail.

Ld. Special PP raises strong objection and submits that this is a case u/Sec.6 of POCSO Act and there is sufficient materials in the CD against the accused person.

Defacto complainant along with her Advocate is also present. Defacto complainant and her Ld. Advocate raises objection against the bail prayer.

Heard both sides.

Considering the submission of both sides and on perusal of the case record and CD including the medico-legal examination report of the VG it is found that there is material in the medico-legal examination report. Accordingly, at this stage prayer for bail is rejected.

CD be returned.

Fix **04.07.2025** for production and IO's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore
(In-charge)

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.
(In-charge)